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WHNISTRY QFf DEFENCE
Main Building Whitehall London SW1A 2HB
Telephone 01 -218 (Direct Dialling)
01-218 9000 (Swltchboard)

Your reference -

Our réference

Date
{C] June 1984

2
" D/bs8/10/2097"

2

Thank you fop your letter of 4 June;
first wrote ip March o

L d

'I'he.letter Jou encloseqd with yours is very interesting, but I
it is a forgery, Although apparently written on Ministry o
paper it ig mogt certainly not an official document and, as|'I
its contents bear no relation to our policy towards reported
"Wnidentifieq Flying Objects, Obviously I have no idea wvher
OF Why it was written, and 1 can only conclude that it ig int

In fact, the M

very J..imited. Ve are concerned solely with vhether these r T

Question frog Sin Patrick Wall MP on 2% Octoben last year. 4

.inistry of Defencets interest in reported sighti

I am sorry that ye did not reply vhen yoy

have to 8ay that

f Defence headed

shall explain, .
sightings of

e it came fronm
ended as a joke,

is attached for your information., The Department satisfied itself at the
time that Rothing in the report was of significance froa a defence point of

view, Vhat the €xplanation for the lights is I do not nov,

However, I can

assure you that there is absolutely no evidence of anything having:intruded

into Britisy airspace ang 'landing' near RAF Woodbridge,

\ o
(uoS \-’\CQ.SQQ}\//

e~




our rer: N,

YOQUR REF:

RECORDED DELIVSRY

Lth June, 1984

1
‘B.M. Webster Esq., .
Head of D.s.8., ; §
Ministry of Defence, k
Main Building,
Whitehal],
London swi,

Dear Mr, Webster,

re: U.F.O. Sighting in Nendlesham Fe

rest_of December 1980,

I enclose 15 copy of a letter which was sent to me in January of thi
together with 5 copy of the front of the envelope containing the same

S Yyear,
would be grateful to receive your observations thereon.

» and

Thanking you in anticipation.

Kind rezargs.

. YOU

RS TR




Y

 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SWIA 2HB
Telephone (Direct Dialling) OI-218 SR

L ' (Switchboard) o1-218 gooo
Dear N

?

As you know, OSI has completed a report on the landing of

& craft of unknown origin crewed by several entities near RAF Bentwatera oy

the night of Decemper 29/30 1980, .

' [
Interestingly, OSI reports that the entities were
approximately 13 metres tall, wore what appeared to be
suits, but no helmets.

n‘\‘rlon-coated Pressure

Conditions on the night were‘misty, giving the
&ppearance that the entitics were bovering above ground lavel,

|
Tape recordings were made on Vhich the entities are heard

|
to epeak in an electronically synthesized version of Engl
American accent,

ish, with a strong

Similar transmissions 1ntercepted irregularly by NSA since
1975.(Sse e2ttacheq < lag 4) 3. : : L

_ Accqiding to 0SI, 'gi—i:tities had claw-like hands with three
digits and an opposalie thumbd, '

Desf te original reports (Flags B - G), OSI eaid the craft

SAC bases in ysy and Europe. Reports that craft was repaired by US
servicemen or was taken on to the base are not confirmed ti:y oSI.

Landing is not coneidered a defence issue in view of the
overt peaceful nature of the contact, but investigations by IS8 are to be

continued on L suthority. Precautionery plan for counter-

|
information at a loczl level involving ~ and e _-
S, is strongly recommended. :

S :l.ncerely»

I emgempeneeiztee n . R R P <
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) T ROUW 7250 6&_
- MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building Whitehall London Swia 2HB
Telephone 01.21g (Direct Dialling)
01-218 5000 (Switchboard)

—————
- Youf n'mnce- \

(] reference > -
. D;i)SS/O“I':)/ZOV 7%

Date

. IQ J’ﬁne 1984

As I have explainegq Previously, the MOD's only interest in so called '"UFp

sightings" jg to establish whether they reveal anything of defence interest,

Once wve are Satisfied that they do not, we 4o not consider then further, IR

the case of the lights seen outside RAF woodbridge, Ve vere satisfieg that '
s-ence implications, TIf You followed the Press articles on

the l-loodbridge incident you will have seen the results of a good deal of

investigative Journalism which turned up quite rationay and down to earth

e

a positive explanation can be mde. I can assure you, though, that there is

no question of anything having intrudeg into British airspace and Mlandeg
near RAF Yoodbridge, ) '

I am afraid that I cannot help you with the information you requested
concerning the 8 alleged sightings in 1973, Whilst we are prepared to
release indivigual Treports if they are readily available and| easily to hang
we do not haye the staff or resources to mount extensive searches through

our records anqg it vas never our intention to provigde & research service
for members of the budlie,

77
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Mﬂ A Mathewson,
Defence Secretarjat 8, Lo

Ministry of Defence,

Main Building, Whitehal]
London, SW1A 2HB

four Ref: D/DS8/1 0/209

Cur Ref:‘ll'

Subject:,Unidentified Flying Objects

6/Jnne/1984

Dear Mr Mathewson, - P F

Thank you for your letter dated 11/5/198%4 in relation to my question regarding
an official investigation by the MOD in response to the high level of purported
sightings of UFOs in the Yorks/Lancs area. :

’
[ N

Turning to a much more recent letter aquired by this organisation from the MOD.

I would appreciate your own thoughts regarding a letter forﬁarded to your dept,
from Col. Charles Holt, Deputy Base Commander at RAF Woodbridge. He obviously is
convinced an unknown flying object was in the vicinity of the base, do you not
feel that the implications behind such a statement warrant #n official enquiry?

I have a letter from Kathleen T McCollom, Captain, USAF, Chief, Public Affairs
Division, that states, "we have no official interest in what may have happened,
especially since the lights were seen off base", (17.10.83). Your letter forwarded
to one of our researchers Clearly proves some investigation|was carried out by
USAF bpersonnel, i,e, paragraph 2, := ‘

"The next day, three depressions 1 1/2" deep and 7" i? diameter were found
were the object had been sighted on the ground. The following night (29.12.
80) the area was checked for radiation. Beta/gamma readings of 0,1 milliro-
entgens were recorded with peak readings in the three‘deprqssions and near
the centre of the triangle formed by the depressions.ﬁ.nearby tree had
moderate (,05-07) readings on the side of the tree towards the depressions".
I feel this is more than speculative talk, the document is ample evidence that
unknown craft Were operating in British Airspace. Therefore}one can only reach
the disturbing conclusion that the British and American Governments are aware of
the nature ang logic which revolves around this phenomenon;w

As a member of the Brjtish public I feel the subject of UFOs should be investigat
totally. 4000 cry and American Secret establishment documents Prove without a
shadow o: & doubt, an official interest. I think the well usea phrase by the MOD




Adrgy, o0
one must be perplexeq at the attitude the authoritiey have publiciy gh§:£:?°.

learn of your stance, if we aquired video Zootage ..
unknown and 8tructureq craft which Clearly shows the subject image op t o-a°:
and in this case - g, UFO2 It is most frustrating when we aquire actual Gignnd,
of UFOs which have peey analysed by the Worlds foremost authority on Compytey SF AP
analysis, and been classified genuine, that the British'Gavernmentvare'iaking io

action,

I would now 1ike to turn to a number of Bightings which occured betweep the datgs
of 28th May - 18th August, 1978, near the Menwith Hi1] (Usa) listening base, y,
investigated no fewer than 8 reported B8ightings by the villagers of pap ey

28.5.1978., 7+30pm, Multiple witnesses.
29-3.1978.  9.15pm. 1 man.

\
1.6.1978. 11.12pm, 1 man 9 female,
3.6.1978., 11.05pm, 1 man, :
28.7.1978. 10.30pm. 5 men 5 female.

5.8.1978, 10.40pm, Multiple witnesses.

9.8.1978, 10.20pm, 3 girls (teenage).

18.8.1978, 12.30pm. 5 men 5 female, |

I would appreciate any data you may have Tregarding the above dates, and for your

comments regarding the contents of the Woodbridge letter. Thank you for your
valuable time, L v

Yours Faithfully

- et
BRI oA &2 s




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE  Room 7230

Main Building Whitehall London SW1A 2HB
Telephone 01.218 (Direct Dialling)
~ 01-2183000  (Switchboard)

Your reference

Our reforence
D/DS 8/10/
Date

6 June 1984

1209”

You wrote again on 16
towards the reports we
identify. I shali take

May with further questions on the Minist
receive of flying objects which the obs
your questions in turn.

First you askegqd about the number
since 1978 we received the follow
1981 - 600, 1982 - 250, 1983 - 39

of reports we have received.
ing number: 1978 - 750, 1979
O.

ry of Defence's policy
erver could not

For each of the years
— 550, 1880 - 350,

As to your second question, our policy is that we will conside
of particular, specified reports, on request, if the informati
and readily to hang., Vle do not have the resources, though, to
for all reports from Wigan since 1980. '
[LiﬂdzlﬁﬁuxFo
1 Halt of the Unites States Air Force. A
wer in Hansard of 24 October 1983, we rec
hat it contained nothing of defence inter
€ a copy of Colonel Halt's report.

Your third quesfion concerned the lights seen in
as reported by Colone

from Mr Stanley's ans
satisfied ourselves t
not seen it, I enclos

S0 long as the
rn from a defence point of view (and ther
pt to identify what was seen.

Finally, I explained in my previous letter that
report to cause conce

make no atten

4

/

iyt
weot,

c D \3 '\;\.(_-(

‘- f/' ,Q’f"cfv'

F releasing the details

?n is easily identifiabl.
g0 through our files

t in December 1989,
you may have gathered
eived this report and

ést. In case you have

1‘:-es

{e is nothing in the

e never has been) we

i

L o~
by

oSS,




Des Secretariat
iSTRY OF BEREN

'

MIN;
Main Building Whitenhall Lo

Telephons 0i.218 7230 (Direct Dialling)
01-218 5000 (Switchboard)

sle

E Room 7230
agdon SW1A 2HSg

\.

Your roference

OwuhmMQ - ole
D/DS8/10/204- %
Date

A Hay 1984

You wrote to me
about our policy
Flying Objects",

again on 19 M
to

ay
“ards reports

We receive €ir re
principally from the police, RAF
airfields. These bodies send cn
receive from memders of the publi
which the obsery ‘

Ports from a va

€y explaineg
answer of 24 Ccetover liast Year,
has ever been of concern fromthig
includes Colone} Halt's report off
Forest,

no

Yeuo P

L

with further
of 'Unidenti

Fiety of Sources,
Stations and civi
to us any reportsg
c of f1
tify,
defence
in his Par;
report we have
point of view.

lights in Rend:

D «\C

\

N

qugstions
Tieq

but

1
they
]

Operationa
implicaticns.

iamentary
raceive
That

eshan

Ying Odject
So that

i*<\4/4
/ 1]




May \eniggy . ; ,}

Her, uFo / purU1er 4nves|=-\ljah—lo'f~ | |

Deor s, § ! - gzS KF

q! \Sj oo LQ&‘;E Lebber :Dc\te_c( 2Ltk APr-nL 1981 .

. \fha\:_ We here abk the Center (LE ufs St-uc_('\en L»:k);:.l:( Like
ko krew 1s:- |

® Qoulc.(u.)?_ have the bokal Nombers of ufs &\\rjh.h\n 's
For the vears 1976-1979-1950- 81:52- 8384 P

; @ \rfz RAlso belave cnc{ horqz. beentold thakthe Mbp
r‘e.Leasec( Cast flles ko Pe.LLom'Br- ik L_"po Ee&mws

(IGJ MT‘Z\/G{OD) 18 one Who recied one. So @hj de

! other 1&\/%\:.\!3:\&0("5 \ the 'F"wwm ,Nebk Geb c:\ s DATA

e\/a( when re,ciur-e.cﬁ - SucH RS bR LNvESTIGATICH TERR -

| @) RenoLeSHAM ForesT CasE (MDD) Ct!)u)c( We have the

‘ Case Cu"\c( what CoNclusion XS r:e_oc_heor? .

@ Have ALL ufo SiGgHTINGS por l:he\-jecu's 1962 -19863 Been

4c(muﬁecf b.\j MOD or ouvtside Seuvrcen?..

\V/a'. hQ‘PQ \jed' LOL_LL, be. able b hQ\P LQL.U"L oo c’ix_'sh..or\.‘:‘i an ‘i..L 1.5

| of Upmost. 4mf>¢:rhonce. that we 9=k our (acts N j\w_E,-So there (> e

I mnsurn@—shqncf@ betiseer us QLL) CocPuoEgoq w the EssAncCE .

. :Shaﬂ‘:jed’ \/Q‘_:j muck COr‘\jour‘ HEIP, cﬂc(mgju)e..seﬂc(_out‘ bentk LQC&heD
o the puture_. |




VHNIS TRY QF DEFENCE | ﬁk, %
Main Building Whitehall London Swi1A 21B _ -
Telophone 01-215 (Direct Dialling) _

01-218 9600 (Switchboard)

Your referen
Our refsrence
D/ps8/10/209-64% -
: . Data
AT 1984

\

Thank you for your two letters, of 7 ang 8 May.

Jou asked whether we had any information concerning three
i flying objects which the observer could not identify, The
¥ which I could find & report was the one on 27 December 1980,
I am therefore attaching a ¢opy of a report by Colonel Charles Ka1
Air Force, which is the only information ye have on this.
You may also pe interested in the ¢

tvo attache_ci Pariiamentary Questions. )

Y A 0\(1,\-6:&\/(

,t }“Lcdﬁv)\-— Cn,
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\ Mathewson,. ity SR L T X
)efenée?Sécretétiat”S;. o Lot
loom 7230, <L ) -

{inistry of Defenc
fain ‘Building,:
‘(hitehall’ :
sondon SW{A 2HB,

©,
P

o}

JATE$8.5%84

Dear Sir/Madam,

could you please forward any information that you have
reports of Unidentified Flying Objects,

Date and time of sighting:Friday the 11th of July 1980

Description of objecttA large flattened oval shaped ob
‘ " then blue/white then changed bac

Position of observers:iSoyland Moor between LittleborTou
; North Yorkshire,England.

How Observed:laked eye only.
Direction object first seenzNorthr,

{eather conditionsiCold and clear with Moon and stars

“ames of obssrvers:Police Constable Stevhen Hovar
Christopher Fernhead.

th an

Second renort.
DatetDecember the 27th 1980 2t Sanm.

Descrintion of object:Metzllic triarzular object,2/3 o
base and 2 meters high'eCre red 13
2 row of blue lights underneath.T
some sort o¥"legs",
Position of observers:Tangham wood,near USAF base at R
’ England,, .
How obseriedeaked eyekand”é-fé péﬁei‘lenseﬂ'

rth,

Direction object seensNo

on the following

»3430 aml.

Ject,Colour yellow
k to yellow.

gh and Todmordmn

visible.,

'd Police Constable -

cters across its
1%t on top with
he object was on

AF Woodbridge,Suffo

- ‘P.T. 0‘.




Tl %%rrens chovs the TOrizon,inci obpfe trze top iy
7777777 ) “"d orn ’;he :_,'."C‘.’.:’F..' S~ ;Vel.r
D*st::cczfot Jcﬁarnince.
"ovencrts:iject €ane doyup through trees in multituge o= °°1°urs
tandes on tite CfoundeWnen DOVing offr ¢ Denouveseg betwocing
' nots
~zather conditions:?ot tetermineq,
~-anez of observersz ‘Lt Coloney Charieg 1 :-_al‘.;,d_op L connmeondgy Of-tfee .
. USar 31s¢ Tac%ica1 ?13i:g wing.$1us botn 33itis£ T
ard Anerica- Lix Jorsce pé:so“¢l. ' ‘ 2
F) . . ‘;“
I wonl~A -’.’.PP:’CCiC’.tC 211 the info:'mat‘.o:z that Youmx ée”-—"»rtmcnt,hns %‘,’ the
. : - 'S -
Two IR Teports that 1 have mentionecgq, i ‘
: i -
; oo . ]
<2 then 8 ony Cost involvaa for the cbove Tevorig T i1l b 0?1! too
Dlcosced to obliu-e’, ia ) .
. L]
Z-fo’:)c:"ull,- 4+ vila Tecieve your reply befoxa too long,untill the}n T om,
[} A
h 4
. .




01-218 9000 _ (Switchboard)

"(Direct Dialling)

—_— §
. Yqunwummo
Our reforonce | - 37
D/DS8/10/209 -~ .
Date

S A May 1984

€en reports of
ot identify from the South Wales area

such reports,

Sst. I have nothing

¢,

JQ\A
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Vs uwgeny, L st Setray L, L R TP tv| 8y . ’ : 0*.-.' :
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Ungxplalned Iighfs

Rar/cc

The on-duty F]ight chief responded and allowea three datrolpe;, 9 preo
ceed gy foot . The individuals réported SQélng_u sdranse 910%5"9 cbiecs
in the.TOrest. The object was descriheg 4s being ubtalic in appearuuce
and trlangulqr in Shape, approximntcly twou to three incters across gy,
bgse and qpproximJtely two nweteps Iy, It ])Iumihated the éntire 'Orust
wIith . q Whitea Tighe. The object itselr had 4 pulsiucll red lighg en tap and
4 bank(s) o blue Tigp,s underneq tiy. The ohjece was hovering of an legy .
As the P&trolmun dpproachcd the ohject. it Mancuveroy through the tieag
and dls.:ppeared_ At this time the aNima)s un g ncar}by farm'went into a

"eNZy. The objec; Wes briefly S1ghitey upproximdtu)y an hour later Near
e . -~ L

2. TIne Nexe doy, three depreSSIUus,l
found whera the obJéct had ey, Sight.q
night (2? Occ 80) the area was cheched 4y,
of 0-! m'lliroentgens WOt recorde wih “ In Lhe three ge.
bressiong “NMd neq) the Centep ot the trig Ly the depressions
A nearby ¢, had mogery e (.06-.07) readin * 314e of the tree
Ltuvard the depresSlonS. Eny

7" i diancter Were
d. Fhe fo) lowing
Ueta/gamma readingg

3. Later jg the Might 4 red Sun-1ige Vight 't'v.iéS .-'c-‘c;: Uhevugh the Lrees,
It Mved aboyy INd pylgay. At one Point j¢ pLar g t@ throw off glowing
apprared. luunediately thcre.ntcr. thiee Star-}ike obiects We rg noticgd
'n the sk, 3490 objects to the nypeep 2:id one g l11€séuth;'all of whicn

‘ . dly iy sharp ongular
flovements 4,4 dis;:laycd_rud. 9reen ang plye lights e objects Lo the
north AbPearey to ye elliptical throuyn g4y 8-)2 bower logg They then
turned gy fuln Clircles The objecy, to the norep réematned in ¢} sky Fer
an hour o iore The object to the sSouth was'visiblc for tuwo or thre.
hours and heapaqy down 4 Stream of light fropm Lime Lo (ige. Nunerous jnaiy,
duals, lncluding the undersigncd. Witnessed the aCtivities jp Paragraphs




Your yef: D/D88/10/209.

g a8 Taay, #
A. Mathewsen, O - RS 4
Defence Secretariat 8, Room 72}‘;‘-\ ~e &
Ministry of Defence,, . T
Main ; ing, o
Whitehall, . | 4

Dear Sir/Madag ,

B Thank yoy for your letter of the 10th instant, which
informative.

With reference

to the *Hansard!
colleagues and I

extract for 13th. Mar
r

was very

ch last, my
ovide OSEAP.

with a breakdown
received fronm
s

the sources for the
1981 ¢o 1983. It seems quite

Teémarkable that
O many, whilgt OSKAP, ang others, have rece

ived none.

eived no reports fo
s interesting cas

Coming
craft hovering
implicationg?
cause for conce
Secretary of S

to Rendlesha.m',
Very near to
The facts, -as
™.
tates

you could kindly pr
reports: your Department

T approximate
es,

You have rec eiveq

e

tter.




—~eve STeretariat g, ”ROBE?iZ}O .,

Fele
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ‘ _ | é

Main Building Whitehall London SWi1A 2HB
Telophone 01 -218 2638 (Direct Dialling)
- 01-218 3009 (Switchboard)

Your reference \
. ' Our reference cr!
D/Ds8/10/209~

Date

[CMay 1984 : '
\ .

Thank you for your recent letters on the subject of rerorted Uro sightings,
I am sorry to have been Some time replying.

To take your geners) qQuestion first, it hag Now been decided not to publish
thereports  of alleged yro sightings we receive, As you may know, we get

the Ministry
of Defence, so0 1 op unable to help with those. The only information we have

You may alse be intereste_d in the enclosed Parliamentary Questions on the
Ministry of Defencerg interest in alleged UFO sightings, .

(v S innals

ik e




30th. April, 1984

Defence Secretariat D1v1szon 8 ‘:' o
Ministry of Det‘er}ce,

Hain 'ding,
White
LoNDor',:swm 2HB,

Dear Sir/Madam,

re: release of imformation on UFPO Revorts.

.
o

Regarding the above gatter, until early this year I had

courteous replies to my enquiries, from your Department.

received

However, my colleagues and myself are somewhat perturbed that you

have apoarently ceased to respord to any letters from this qQu

this year I have written on behalf of OSEAP on three occasion

13th. March ang 23rd. March.

Following

believe that you were supplyinz information where possible in

enquiries from serious bodies.

that the least you could do is to write and confirm your Depart

vosition on the matter being discussed. Surely it would be Ju

good manners, even though you will have more important matters

Yours fai 1]

quarter. Indeed,

s: 22nd. Jan uary,

reports in the press, however accurate, we vere led to

response to

OSEAP is one such organisation and feels

tment's
1st 2 matter of

to attend to.




Defence Secretariat Divisio
Ministry of, Defences,

Main Building,

whitehall,

LONDONM, SW1A 2HB.

Dear Sir/Madam,

ﬁn«u T Of ORFENCE
— o w2, 8 ;- e
30 JANI9S4 ¢

-a

Fatl)

FILE 5

. "y b
anidh

Ré: releass of information relating to UFO reports

Just a line to say my colleagues and I are still interested in your

Department's position on th

Therefnré, may we again ask you what is being done with

if anything?

e above matter.

V
\

Yours truly,

£

H
. R
-3

%

n the information,
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Defence Secretariat Division 8
Ministry of Defence,

Main Building,

Whitehall,

LONDON, SWtA 2HB.
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Dear Sir/daianm, T

r3: release of information on UfC reports.

¥ollowing my letter o your department of the 13th. insft., I would
like your comments on g front paze article thait appeared in 'TIE ADVEIRTISER!
for March 16th. It concerns the release of 16 reparts to BUFCRA and contains
the following: "So it iz interesting now to s2e that a Governéent department
is now willing '"to omgider- providing resorts oan specific incidents to serious
inqiiries', writes Walter Harding".

.0n behalf of ny colleszu2s I would ask your eriteria foy
a2nd their aceeptance,

If the newspapar

report is correct then I take this opportunity *o = si
vour degariment on the :

followinz cases:-

1. Llansrchymedd, Anglesey 1st. Sept., 1973. (QSEAP was
involved in £iaz mairn investigation of the incidents
o snd subsaguently prcduced 2 special repori).
2. Rendlensam Foreas. (Highly rudlicised in ths press
but seeminzly lacking substance. Althsuzn not
initizlly involved, G3Z:F haz become interestad
in the casz 2%er paying this srez a visit list
year).
2e Ilandrillo, Cly=id 23r2. Jan., 157k. (03P foilowed
hic ingident pn Iazt year which inwlved asrial Iights
and earth ‘fremcrs. Al*loush thess may not ve ccnnecﬁad).
Y.  South Stacks, alrbheady Anslasey: Li-, geb. 1974%. (Due to
nz2arnsss, in size, 2§ thz pravious imeident G33:F bhas
Taconz intarsatad in‘?Le wasaing-up fn the shore of a
Plin2-1i'ze abj2ct. e R.¥ and iterdorth Ringe
Tsichlisazmant 2213 it vas not theirs i the Novy's
unéervater resaarc: baszse at Forisaruss vas‘se:t 2
Araving., T2 obj2ct was ¢! long, 7 +r 3 wingspan of
5f, ity o black aluminiua body and fhs rampantz of an
. asrial.) ‘

I trust taat jou wiil kindly supply any information you}are abla an tae
~above incidents, I nardly need remind you that OSEAP is 2 serious investigztive
- teau.

Finally, I Wéuld ask your department if you have had any connsctions with
2 oysterious UPO group called: APEN, or a2 Dewid McGroarty who resides in Redcax
2nd is supposedly a representative of the same,

oure gy G
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Wi (30 3 5 |

Your ref:- D/Ds&/m/gog, . I =P j 3
B Yte ., »

1903

Def'ence Secretariat Division 8, ... .. . e
Ministry of Defence, &l ]
¥ain Building, s ¢ T !
Wnitehall, " ) ,

LONDON, SWiA oup,

Dear Sir/E'adam,
Further to my Jet

5th. March issus of the Daily Express, I gnce again would a

position in relation to the release of information relating
I would azajn strees the need for caution in releasing
material}, Not on1y because of 'national security’ considers

of the type of Person who mizht ha.ve'acg:ess to it.  You wil

'distortion of the facts' is endemic within so-called URQ re
Hoping that this communication is received favourably,

Yours faithfully,

3th. March ,"1981,, .

ter of 22nd. January last ang the report in the

sk your depa.rtment 'g

to UFO reports,

> this type of

tions, but alse
1 e aware that

search circles,

I an

‘v,
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Thank You for your letter of 9 March 1984,
Defence has documents Trel

Your suggestion that the Hinistry of
Deceaber 1920, otner than

ating to the alleged UFQ sighting at RAp Woodbridge ip
lonel Halt's report, is quite mistaken,

of Defence in
Unideatified Flying Cbjcety (U70s) is to establich whetnar
they have any bearing on the defence of the country,

There is no organisation in tye Hinistry of Defence appointed sole;
of studying UFOs, and no staff ar

we receive are referred to the st
air defence of the Unji
notial duties,

Y for the Furpose
e euployed on the subject full ti$e. Tne reports

\
aff in the Departaent vho are resporisible for the
ted Kingdom, and they examine the Teports as | part of their

in UFOs is limjted to possible dafence izplications we have not
carried out a study into the scientific significanca of these phendmena, Unless
there are defence implicaticns we do not attemnt to identify sightings and we
cannot inform Observers of the probable identity of the object seen. The Department
could not Justify

the expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond
the pure defence interests,

are many strange things to ve Seen in the sky, but
Te adequate explanations for then, They may b satel
“e-entering the eartp atawosphere, vall lightning, unusual cloud fo
ieteorologieal balloons, aireraft lights, aircraft at unusual an
“aings. There jg certainly no' evidence that alien spacecrart have 1

Jlanet. Although we have not carried out cur own studies, we are avare of independent
studies into the Uros, notanly by the University of Colorado publisﬂcd in 1969, This
‘oncluded that 90% of all UF0s repor

ted could be plausibly related 4o ordinary
‘Renomena.

land>d on the

" attach Ccopies of 2 recent

?arliamentary CQuestions on the Ministry of Defence's
a2terest in UFO reports,

I an returning your stanped addressed envelope.x

}fowb > W“W‘Qy,

Q«uuo;_s llc/'i:a.&\
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Detédcq'§ecretdriat'Division 8. o s

EINISTRY OF DEFzN¢E

Main Building Whitehal] _ _ o
London N : ‘ o e
SWIA 2HB, "} 9th March I984;: .

4.

———

RE:f WOODBRIDGE INCIDENT DEC ‘80",

Dear Siq/uadam,

I have peen informed tha4 & certaijinp amount of
UFO Documents a&re being Treleased, ’

As I ap 4 credited gpg Investigator fop BUFORA, 'Barrrsy UFo
RESEARCEH ASSOCIATIQN'.

I woulq be €rateful .if You could &s8sist pg With my €ngquiries,
t

3¥ears Ihave been one of the main investigators
on theg Woodbridge incident in Decembg ’
¥a the investigators, the other being sy now
know tha t Photographs;Tape recording 8igne Wlitnesses
statements Do exig Our source of infop in

eing reliable,
hasg Docu-

Rentatoin on the said mention case,
Te Teceiveq Col Charleg I Holt'g report vig the pr
Informations Act, in the United States, ‘

This Trepori Ves first senv to tne MoD, by Sqn LeadeF Donala
Horeland. therop eventually sent a €ons to the uys ah- &
in the Uniteg vates, T2 hava been informed that Col Haltg
Tepoxrt 1s put only & dier CCOHLY of vie incident and a fyulj
Teport hag been nade : ‘ ‘

7€ would pe €ratefyull jr you would Provide us wit, tae lath
&lso other bocumentation on the Woodbridga incident,
I havg Shcloseqd Just one of many Documents We have Ieceived,
The éncloseq being from the Aip Force.Headquaters SIBt@
Coabat Support Group (U.S.A.F.E.).

edom of

Te look Forward t, your Acknowledgement of thiy Letter,




DEPARTMENT of 1,4 AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 13T COm
A

BAT sup
‘o ' st J i ,z

PORT GROUP (UsAFE;
PO New vorg ony ’

-,

-14 June 1983

for informatign dateq”
Upport Group Provideg
i

€. Aftep extensive
parately directed r

€questc
ember 198¢

had no longer re
harles I, Halt,
ordance with Air
the gracious Consent of
! ; e and the Royal Air
“copy for you. We trust this adequately
Sponse;

hed sucﬁ'documentation as we had concerning
requests as of receip

taineq
The

As you also asked
" the proce

. SSing of your several FOIA
. reqiest.

» wWe haye attac

t of Your 7 May 1983
'ncerely. ) - -
PETER W. BgyT Colonel, ysar )
Cmnnander ‘
e '
oQOH‘u’
b b
=




PMain Building Whitehail London SW1A 2Hp
Telephzna 01.213 (Diract Dialling)
01-218 9000 (Switchbeard)

. .
Your reforence )

Our reference ,. g 2 9
D/DS8/10/209~
Dato

;éf-April 1984

Thank you for your letter of 31 January.

I am sorry to have taken so long
before replying.

I should first of all
in reported sightings
defence of the country

point out that the sole interest of the Ministry of Defence
of UFOs is. to establish whether they have any bearing on the

y of Defence appointed solely for the purpose

oyed on the subject full time. The reports

the Department who are rgsponsible for the

Kingdom, and they examine the repcrts 55 part of their

of studying UF0s, and no staff are empl
vie receive are referred to the staff in
ailr defence of the United
normal duties.

imited to possible defence implications we have not
ientific significance of these phénomena. Unless

ve do not attempt to identify sightings and we

cannot inform observers of the probable identify of the object séen. The Department

could not Justify the expenditure of public funds in investigati&ns-which go beyond
the pure defence interests.

We have to recognize that there are many strange things to be seen in the sky, but

we believe there are adequate explanations for them. They may b% satellite debris
re-entering the earth atmosphere, ball lightning, unusual cloud (ormations, ’

meteorological ballons, aircraft lights, aircraft at unusual angles or many other

things. There is certainly no evidence that alien spacecraft have landed on the
planet. Although we have not carr

independent studies into the UFOs,
in 1969. This concluded that 90%
ordinary phenomena .

ied out our own studies, we are aware of

notably by the University of Colorado published

of all UFOs reported could be ﬂlausibly related to

I attach copies of two recent Parliamentary Questions on the Ministry of Defence's
interest in UFO reports.
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Main Building
Talsghoita 01-21 5

Vi oEroiNLE Soom v250
Whitehall London SW1A 2HB
~2538 (Direct Cialling)

01-213 90¢o (Switchboard)

I

"Thank you for Your letter of 12 March.
last wrote to you it has been decided no
sightings we receive. As you may know, wa receive hundreds of
year and to prepare them for publication would involve a great

. work, for which we have neither the money nor the stafrf. This
fall outside our defence responsibilities. It is also not poss

allowed privileged access to these reports. Although they cont

papers they are, like all Ministry of Defence files, subject to

Under this Act official files are, in general, to remain
after the last action has been taken on thenm,

Tou may be interest

ed in the two attached Parliamentary Questio
interest in reports

of alleged UFO sigatings.

‘7<ﬁ494:> 55\1«3bN537,

QJ\&Q ﬂ{af’@f.
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Since Mrs Titchmarsh, m
t to publish the report

Your reference. I
Our reforence. ' 4 $
D/DS8/10/209~
. Date ~
- Z4-april 1984

Y predecessor here,
s of alleged UFO

these reports each
deal of editoria}l

would, in any case,
ible for you to be
ain no classified *
the Publi¢ Records
closed for 30 years

ns on the MOD's




appreciate the difficulti

es under which you labour.

You will Trealise,if you check back througﬁ my records,that I have no grand
illusions about UFOs.I do not belkeve you are covering up}evidence of an alien
invasion.Essentially,I believe that 90% (plus) of sightings are readij

As for the rest,the solutions lie in terms of novel atmospheric and P8ychologica)
Phenomena,.Some of these phenomena have decided scientific‘valne,and since they
represent the harnessing of radiating energy have (both in my view and that of

a number of Scientists who work with me) potential to offér

For this reason I have been urging the department since 1?78 to release the files
Yyou hold to the scientific community,since the problem (as you freely afmit)

is one much more of a scientific nature than of a defence concern.,

In Octover 1982 you wrote to me advising that a decision had been takem to
release data and you were currently contemplating the bes@ way by which thisg
might be achieved, T kept this to myself at the time,sincé I did not wish to
prejudice your decision with receipt of numerpus claims.HAwever,you gave me a
statement to make Public some months later and several sa&ple reports from South

Wales.These were ih lieu of the case I specifically requeéted.

Recently,I was approached by the Sunday Observor,who planned to do an article
on the MOD and UFPOs. I gave them full cooperation, to the maximum of my ability,
8ince I felt this wasg the right kind of influential source to discuss the matter
Pudlicly. I had no control over Martén Bailey's conclusions (which I think were
reasonably fair),but it is difficult to do this when I havF incompYete data,.Had

I been in possession of more documents I could have possibly helped the paper
give an even more fair appraisale.

In February 1983 myself and Peter Warrington published an apticle “The Neglected
Sciencd of UFOs™ in New Scientist.Youmay peruse this,since it adequately reflects
my position on the matter.I think this demonstrates that I am not making out-
landish claims, and that cooperation between us could be tf mutual advantage.
You must realise the problems caused when unscrupulous sou*cea wrongly promoted
the essence of the Woodbridge Air Base (Decembgr 1980) sigyting,in the News of
the World last year.This generated public relations headac?es I am sure.And

the real truth wWas in mo sense given.After a lot of work o? the case I know

that a UPO ang alaens were not responsible for the events of that night.

Following our New Scientist article,Peter and I were appro%ched by a scientific
publisghers (Blackwell) and commissioned to write a book that reflects the
history of science and its dealéngs with the UFO phenomenon.A section of this
deals with official government policy towards UFO science (in the USA and here) .
In this way a few thousand words on the British MOD policy have been included.

/02




Teceive
the

& reply. We feel that this book will be influential,reaching as it doeg
scientific commmnity (ie it will not be a mass market paperback). It would pe ,

ideal oPportunity to help one another.That is,you offeri%g data to us, and ye "
offering 2 good public relayions job gor You. This we woqld be delighted to do,

, st 18 monthg
I requesteq Privileged access to the files.I suggested that I would pe happy

to sign the official secrets act,;or any other waiver you ‘ay Trequire to Protect
the identity of the People who have wtitten to you, which Jou explained to g as

the main provlem ip Clearing the data for release. Surely| such a Committment op
ny part would pe sufficient?

I supported My application with reference to Bill Chalker,who acts as Dy opposite
number in Australia (we are coordinators of national inveétigations).Prior t0 the
granting of the Freedom of Information Act in Australia he was offered access (op
terms similar o those I suggest) to all the cleared documents.He was then

eéncouraged to report on this as widely as possible in the UFO media. This he 4
very fairly I might add.Ris reports (which I have if you wish to see them) pay
bad a number of significant advantages,

id,
-]

(1) They have effectively demolished the ‘cover-up' myth,b

Yy showing in detail
the ful1 truth of the file content.

(2) They have easeq the burden of enquiries that the goverfment would have recejyed
by Presenting this material,through Bill, to the pPeople who reqgpired it.

(3)vTh°Y allowed a person with the UFO background knowledg? (that your team do not
have) to act in a public relations capacity for the government.In other words
all enquirjes are deflected to himyand he is ipn a position to respond to them,

This is ap effective 8ystem that has worked well, Of course,I realise it was
Precipitated by the imminence of Freedom of Information th?re.No doubt the
Australian government wished to avoid what took place in t%e USA,where law suit

after law suit (using the F.0.I.act) has beeh tabded in order to obtain perceived
documents,

I asked Bi1) ¢o endorse my claim for similar treatment, which he did.

One problem you raised was that there are many UFO groups here,and that sponsorshirp
of me might leave you open to requests from the others.But Eurely you are able to
make a valye Jjudgement and appreciate that most groups lack knowledge,experience,
and a credible public relations position. I have been a full-time worker in this
field for six years and have established a public relations position.I also have
hopefully demonstrated that I ap capable &f expressing the situation objectively,
without wild suppositions or illogical assumptions., '

I am in the position to report to the UFO community,as Bill Chalker did.In this
way I could help you. What is more,via the book,Peter and T could truly provide
2 heneficjal 8ervice to both science and yourselves,

You did say that if a substaitia)l delay,further to the one already in effect in
late 1982,were to take place,then you would seriously consiﬁer this proposal.

As it would now appear that you have concluded (I think Teasonah}ly) that there is

/03
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. |
Just too much information to release it 231, then this m%ght make the Suggestion
even more advantageous, : '

Can I please ask you to contepplate such a move., It is in my interests ¢,
present the realities of the UFO problem to the scientif%o community,and ¢o t
to educate the uFg enthusiasts (based:upon the facts). It is in your interesy
to ease the public relations burden,whilst being asvopen‘aﬂ possibles It wipy
not be easy to demonstrate that you are not witholding vital information, To

R ) nformatioy,
Act here at the Present, but as you must know it is feasible. If it Comes,jit

would be well to have prepared, just as they did in Australia. In which case I
beldeve that My prpposition must have merit. :

Yours sincerely,

/Ol




CORRESPONDENCE FR_ | S
1. I attach a letter 234 attachments we recently received from a ~
for your information ang whatever action you think necessary. - -

2. As you will see, has sent us a copy of a letter which yurports

to be a report of landing of a UFO crewed by several "entities‘." near RAF
" Bentwaters in 1980. fThis letter is clearly a forgery, Although it is written
-on MCD headed paper it is most certainly not an official domm;ubI do not want to

) i v be simply a harmless Joke, but this could prove

rather embarrassirlg if it ever found its way to a newspaper. The News of the World
ran a very sensational story in October last year, alleg’m\ that a UFO had landeq
near RAF Bentwatersg, They based this on a report by a USAF Colonel,of some
unexplained lights near the base, which they had managed to geit hold of. They
would no doubt seize on this letter as further "proof' that something had happeneq
There could also be Parliamentary interest. gSir Patrick wall MP has recently
asked 2 questions on the ¥OD's interest in UFO reports and might ask questions

about this. In the worst case, then, this letter could cause a good deal of
unnecessary and unwelcome bother. : ’

3. addressed the letter to Mrs Titchmarsh, my pred?cessor in this
post, because he hag spoxen to her shortly after the News of the World story

appeared: my phone number has become fairly well known amongst‘U“O spottérs. The
refererce to DS8 in the text of the letter is also easily explgined; anyone who
has received 4 letter explaining our policy on UFQ reports would know that Ds8
are the responsible division, although we do not, contrary to what the letter
suggests, carry out investigations.

k. By way of background, I attach a note explaining the limiti:ed extent of our

interest in gro reports and the 2 recent PQs. I should, of course, be happy to
speak to you about this,

IR .
( ,(/[mwv\.
A MATHEWSON
Ds8
MB 7230 2638 uB

-~ . a
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For the attention of Migg P. Titchmarsh

Ministry of Defence,
Hain'ﬁnilding,

Whitehall, ) 3
LONDON SW1A 2B’ ’

Dear Miss Titchmarsh,

.

re: UFO Hattefs and Rendlesham Forest Siggting.
\

I enclosge a copy of a letter which I received in
a copy of the front of the envelope which contained the
to receive your comments thereon.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours

January, together with
same, and would be gratefy




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London sw1 21
Telephone (Direct Dialling) OI-218 NN
(Swﬁuhbmuﬂ)op4189qxa_

,I

Dear SRy ,

& craft of unimown origin crewed by several entities nea
the night of December 29/30 1980.

As you know, OSI has Completed g report on the landing of

r RAF Bentwaters on

Interestingly, OSI reports that the en{%.ties were
8PProximately 1% metres tall, vore what appeared to be
suits, but no helmets, Conditions on the night were mist;L, giving the
appearance that the entitics were hovering'above ground l‘evel.

nylon~coated Pressure

Tape recordings were made on which the entities are hearg
to speak_ in an electronically synthesirz’;d version of English, with a strong
Amerioan accent, Similar transmissions intercepted irregularly by NSA since
1975.(See attached — Flag 'A)

- According to OSI, entities had claw-like hands with three
digits and an opposable thumb, .

Despite original reports (Flags B - G), 0SI said the craft
was not damaged but landed deliberately as part of a series of visits to

SAC bases ipn USA and Europe. Reports that ceraft was repaired by US

sBervicemen or was taken on to the base are not confirmed ‘t‘;y OsI.

Landing is not considered e defence issue‘ in view of the
overt peaceful nature of the contact, but investigations'by IS8 are to be

continued on L authority. Precautionary plan for counter—

\
\
information at g loccl level involving * and : U e

. is strongly recommended.

Sincerely

/O0F




L T

' The sole interest of the Miniétry of Defence in reported sightings of

the purpose of studying UFOs, and no staff are employed o

-t

.&

Unidentifféd,?lying Objects (UFos) is to establish whether they hévg ‘
any bedring‘on the defence of the country. v

There is no orgaﬁiéation in the Ministry of Defence appointed solely for

the subject full

time.. The reports we receive, which we are grateful for, are referred to

the staff in the Department who are responsible for the ai

United Kingdom, and they examine the reports as part of their normal dutiesg,

and we cannot infornm observers of the probable identity of

The Department could not justify the expenditure of public funds on

investigations thch g0 beyond the pure defence interests,

. o : . & . :
¥e have to recognize that there argfmany'strange things to be seen in the sky,

. # :
but we believe there are adequatefexplanations for them.

They may be satellijte
debris re-entering the earth atmosphere, ball lightning, u ) '

nusual cloud

formpations, meteorologicat balloons, aircraft lights, aircraft at unusual anglés

or many other things. There is certainly no evidence that alien spacecraft have
landed on the planet;"AlthOugh we have not carried out ou
aware of independent studies iﬁto‘the UFOs, notably by the University of Colorado
published in 1859. This concluded that 9 '

0% of all UFOs reported could be o
Plausibly related to ordinary phenomena. w0 Co B

' own studies, we are
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13 March 1984 »
—Cols 132 & 133

1983, Tespectively; and how many have been investigated
by his Department*s personnel .
(2) bow many unexplained sightings there have been in
1980, 1981, 198, and 1983, Tespectively; and which of
these hag been traced by radar and with what result,

Mr. Lee [pursuant to his reply, 9 March 1984, c. 728):
‘For the years in Question, the Ministry of Defencc received
the following numbers of reports of sighgngs of flying
objects which the observer could not idcnufy; 350, 600,
250, and 390. Reports of alleged landings are not
Separately identified. The Department was satisfied that
Done of these reports was of any defence significance and,
in such Cases, does not maintain records of the extent of
its investigations. ] .

e . <

7




